the four scenarios indicates that the shortest duration of precipitation, being 1-day,

probably gives the best estimate. Values for a return period of 50 years are not available.

Buishand and Velds study indicates that for 1-day precipitation the year maximum is

found in 78% of the cases in the summer half year. For 10-day precipitation only 54% of the

cases had it maximum in summer. For the estimate of the 5 minutes precipitation the

summer period seems more important.

The change in precipitation sum can also be expressed in adapted return intervals. For the

fourth assessment report no adaption is published yet, therefore the adaptation made by

Können (2001) is used. Können translates the climate change projections of the second

assessment report and third assessment report into precipitation scenarios. The scenarios

do not exactly fit on the G, G+, W and W+ scenarios. Table 5 shows the change in return

period for the 1-day and 10-day precipitation. Important to mention is that the return

periods for the wet and dry scenarios are estimated under the (unproven) assumption that

W

G

G+
W+

W+

G
G+
W

 19

Table 4: KNMI’06 scenarios for precipitation

 G G+ W W+

 +1°C +1°C +2°C +2°C

Winter

average precipitation amount +4% +7% +7% +14%

10-day precipitation sum exceed

once in 10 years

+4% +6% +8% +12%

Summer

average precipitation amount +3% -10% +6% -19%

1-day precipitation sum exceed

once in 10 years

+13% +5% +27% +10%

Table 5: Change in return period due to climate change

  +1°C +1°C +2-3°C +2-3°C

  wet dry wet dry

Year   -

average precipitation amount 700-900mm +3% - +6% -5%

1-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 1 years

34mm 0.9yr  0.8yr 1.6yr

1-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 10 years

53mm 8yr - 7yr 17yr

1-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 100 years

73mm 78yr - 62yr 200yr

Winter   -

average precipitation amount 350-425mm +10% - +20% -5%

10-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 1 years

62mm 0.7yr  0.5yr 1.5yr

10-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 10 years

98mm 6yr - 5yr 17yr

10-day precipitation sum

exceed once in 100 years

136mm 47yr  25yr 200yr

 20

the number of wet days remains the same. A result is that the sign of the changes in the

mean and extreme precipitation is the same. As can be seen in table 6, recent projections of

future climate indicate that reduced precipitation in summer is likely to be associated with

small changes or increased levels of extreme precipitation at midlatitude land areas